contracting of those instruments depends on the ratio of cost to expected benefit of the
instrument used.

In relation to contract No. 1414/OC-BR entered into between Saneago and the IDB, no
currency peg mechanisms have been adopted against fluctuations in exchange rate “Hedge
contract”. However, the Company has evaluated the possibility of hedging against current
and probable changes in the world economic scenario.

Regarding the IDB's debt reference interest rate, it is worth mentioning that the London Inter-
bank Offered Rate (LIBOR) has been discontinued and replaced by the SOFR used in the IDB
contract since 2023.

Sensitivity of foreign currency debt - IDB

As in the internal debt sensitivity analysis, the debt balance used was that of the foreign currency
debt, i.e., the financing agreement with IDB, in US dollars. Based on market expectations for the
end of the year for this currency (Focus report), in relation to 2025, three scenarios were
simulated. The probable scenario considers the expected evolution of the foreign currency value,
while the other scenarios assume appreciation or depreciation in exchange rates of 25% and 50%,
respectively.

Sensitivity of debt in foreign currency – 12/31/2024

Currency Exposure Probable
scenario -25% 25% -50% 50%

Debt in R$ (IDB) 48,595 R$ 6.00 R$ 4.50 R$ 7.50 R$ 3.00 R$ 9.00
Exposure in US$ 7,848 - - - - -
Debt in R$ in the scenarios - 47,086 35,314 58,857 23,543 70,629
Effects on income before taxation 1,509 13,281 (10,262) 25,052 (22,034)

In the Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Debts, the probable scenario indicates a US
Dollar closing rate of R$ 6.00 for 2025, lower than the closing rate for 2024, of R$ 6.19,
indicating a decrease in debt costs due to the exchange rate variation, if the Focus report
scenario materializes. The Company will follow exchange rate volatility and, if necessary,
adopt hedging instruments to mitigate this risk. We should point out, however, factors that
substantially affect domestic and foreign financial conditions, such as the economic
environment of the United States, regarding the slower inflation slowdown. Also, in the
foreign scenario, the USA is marked by uncertainty related to the country's new
administration, mainly by geopolitical tensions of commercial disputes, politics and tariff